
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 
10 March 2021  

 

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and General Purposes Committee to be held 

remotely, via Cisco Webex on Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and General Purposes Committee 

 

Councillors:  Councillor Jane Doughty (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham 

(Vice-Chair), Councillor Jake Acock, Councillor Luci Ashbourne, 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor 

Louise Chapman, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan 

Enright, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Ed James, Councillor 

Richard Langridge, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Kieran 

Mullins, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan and 
Councillor Harry St John 

 

Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 
 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on West 

Oxfordshire District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live


 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 (previously circulated) 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments   
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
To receive any declarations of interest from Councillors relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting.  In accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 
Local Codes of Conduct, and any from Officers.  
 

4.   Participation of the Public  
Purpose: 
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 
Council’s Rules of Procedure. 
 

5.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Report of Grant Thornton 
external auditors) (Pages 5 - 20) 
Purpose: 
To provide the Audit and General Purposed Committee with an update from the 
Council’s external auditor. 
 
Recommendation: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and Proposed Internal Audit Charter (Report of 
the Chief Finance Officer) (Pages 21 - 40) 
Purpose: 
To present the Internal Audit Plan for consideration and approval. 
To present the updated Internal Audit Charter for consideration and approval. 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Proposed 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Plan and Internal Audit Charter 
be approved.   
 

7.   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 (Report of the Chief Finance 
Officer) (Pages 41 - 94) 
Purpose: 
To present the Audit Risk Assessment for consideration. 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Committee confirms that the management response to the auditor risk 
assessment is a true reflection of the council’s management processes. 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Public  
Recommendation: 

Page 2



 

 

That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
, (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person), 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business. 
 

9.   Cyber Security Update (Report of ICT Audit and Compliance Manager - Data 
Protection Officer - copy attached) (Pages 95 - 102) 
Purpose: 
 
To provide the Committee with a Cyber Security progress update on the agreed 
action plans during 2020 and what activities are planned for 2021. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report and the mitigations put in place to provide assurances around 
cyber security be noted. 
 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Council name West Oxfordshire District Council  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and General Purposes Committee  

Thursday 18 March 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject External Auditor’s Progress Report and Sector Update 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable member Councillor Toby Morris, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Email: toby.morris@westoxon.gov.uk   

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer  

Tel: 01993 861188 623313    Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide the Audit and General Purposes Committee with an update from 

the Council’s external auditor. 

Annexes Annex A – Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Recommendation That the report be noted 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council.  

Key Decision 1.2. N/A 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. Not applicable. 

 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:toby.morris@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk


  
1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. An update report from the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, is attached at Annex 

A.  

1.2. The update report includes an update of progress on the audit deliverables for 2020/21, 

highlights emerging issues and development including revisions to auditing standards in 

relation
[...]
 the timing of audit deliverables. 

Working Arrangements

With the Country still in lockdown we envisage having to 
continue to work completely remotely for some time. Working 
with the Council, we managed this well at the last audit and 
we will seek to be in regular contact with your finance team 
in respect of the logistics of these arrangements, recognising 
that staff, service provision and resident welfare during the 
pandemic will be your priorities.

Our planning work is underway and our interim audit is 
planned for March 2021. We are in discussions about this 
with the finance team to ensure we maximise the use of this 
time and ensure limited impact on your staff at this busy 
time.

P
age 10



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

5

Audit logistics and team 

Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner

Peter is responsible for the overall delivery of the audit. 
He will meet regularly with senior management of the 
Council and will attend Audit and General Purposes 
Committee meetings.

Siobhan Barnard, Audit Manager

Siobhan oversees day to day planning and manages 
the work of the Audit Incharge and associates to ensure 
that the audit work is focussed on the key areas of the 
financial statements risks and compliance with relevant 
accounting standards and guidance.

Francesca Hitchman, Audit Incharge

Francesca is responsible for the on-site delivery of the 
audit work. He assigns activities across the team and 
ensures it is completed satisfactorily.

Planning and
risk assessment 

Interim audit
March 2021

Year end audit
June to September 2021

Audit and
General Purposes

Committee
18 March 2021

Audit and
General Purposes

Committee
24 June 2021

Audit and
General Purposes

Committee
23 September 2021 TBC

Audit Findings 
Report/Draft 

Auditor’s Annual 
Report

Progress 
Report

Interim Progress 
Report

Audit Opinion & 
Auditor’s Annual 

Report

•

•

•

•

•

April 2021

Audit Plan

P
age 11



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Audit of Financial Statements

Materiality

6

Significant risks

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 12



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Value for Money arrangements

Revised approach to Value for Money
work for 2020/21

•

•

•

7

Governance 

Arrangements for ensuring that 
the body makes appropriate 
decisions in the right way. This 
includes arrangements for budget 
setting and management, risk 
management, and ensuring the 
body makes decisions based on 
appropriate information

Improving economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness 

Arrangements for improving the 
way the body delivers its services.  
This includes arrangements for 
understanding costs and 
delivering efficiencies and 
improving outcomes for service 
users.

P
age 13



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Risks of significant VFM weaknesses 

8

Potential types of recommendations

P
age 14



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Audit fees
.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

9

P
age 15



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Audit Deliverables

10

2020/21 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit and General Purposes Committee setting 
out our proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2020-21 financial statements. This also 
includes the findings of our value for money initial risk assessment.

April 2021 Not yet due

Interim Audit Findings

We will report to you the findings from our interim audit in our Audit Progress Report.

June 2021 Not yet due

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the September Audit and General Purposes Committee.

September 202
[...]
negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 20



 

 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 18th MARCH 

2021 

Report Number ALLOCATED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable 

member 

Cllr Toby Morris, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Email: toby.morris@cloud.westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01993 861188   Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To present the Internal Audit Plan for consideration and approval. 

To present the updated Internal Audit Charter for consideration and 

approval. 

Annexes Annex A – PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  

Annex B – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Recommendation/s a) That the Proposed 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Plan and the Internal 

Audit Charter be approved 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council. 

Key Decision 1.2. NO  

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. N/A 

 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Unrestricted 

1. BACKGROUND 

Internal Audit Plan  
The primary role of Internal Audit is to provide assurance that the Council’s systems 
provide for a proper administration of its affairs. To this end, Internal Audit carries 
out a programme of audits that is agreed annually with the Council’s Management 
Team and the Audit and General Purposes Committee.  The Internal Audit service 
is provided to the Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP). 
 
In order to satisfy the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and to reflect changes within the Council, SWAP needs to focus upon areas 
where the organisation now requires assurance.  This reinforces the requirement for 
Internal Audit to follow a more flexible and risk-based plan. 
 
The core financial systems delivered to the Council by Publica are covered within 
the Core Financials section of the Audit Plan.  The scope of audits will include both 
Publica and client-side activities providing;  

 Assurance to the client (West Oxfordshire District Council) over the controls, 
and   system controls, operated by Publica Officers, for each financial 
module 

 Periodic assurance over the other services provided by Publica. 

 The required support to the External Auditor. 
 
Internal Audit Charter 
The Internal Audit Charter is a requirement of the arrangement between West 
Oxfordshire District Council and SWAP. The charter ensures compliance with good 
practice as set out in the International Professional Practices Framework of the 
Institute of Internal Auditors and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The Charter demonstrates how the Internal Audit service will operate, and forms part 
of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
The Charter provides guidance on authority, accountability, customer care (quality 
control), independence, reporting, responsibility and audit standards. 
 
 

2. MAIN POINTS  

Internal Audit Plan 
A summary of the Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 is included in the Annex 
‘A’.  This lists the risk-based assurance and consultancy work planned for the year.  
Counter fraud related audit work has not been included in this audit plan.   
 
The Plan outlines a programme of work for 2021/22 as developed throughout 
January and February 2021 but due to the pace of change within Local Authorities, 
it is becoming increasingly difficult to accurate
[...]
d 

 

 

 

  

 

 

   
  West Oxfordshire District Council 
   Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



Internal Audit Planning 2021/22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors.  

 

The internal audit plan represents a 
summary of the proposed audit 
coverage that the internal audit team 
will deliver throughout the 2021/22 
financial year. 

 Introduction and Objective of the Audit Plan 

  

 Internal audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s risk management, governance, 
and control environment by evaluating its effectiveness.  
 
Prior to the start of each financial year, SWAP, in conjunction with senior management, put together a proposed 
plan of audit work. The objective of our planning process and subsequent plan is to put us in a position to provide 
a well-informed and comprehensive annual audit opinion, based on sufficient and appropriate coverage of key 
business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes. 
 
The outcomes of each of the audits in our planned programme of work, will provide senior management and 
Members with assurance that the current risks faced by the Authority in these areas are adequately controlled 
and managed. 
 
When reviewing the proposed internal audit plan (as set out in Appendix 1), key questions to consider include:  
 

 Are the areas selected for coverage this coming year appropriate? 
 

 Does the internal audit plan cover the organisation’s key risks as they are recognised by the Senior 
Management Team and Audit and General Purposes Committee? 

 

 Is sufficient assurance being received within our annual plan to monitor the organisation’s risk profile 
effectively? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 26



Internal Audit Planning 2021/22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Prac
[...]
amework of the Institute of Internal Auditors.  

 

Our documented risk assessment 
helps to ensure that sufficient and 
appropriate areas are identified for 
consideration in our internal audit 
programme of work. 
 
As above, it is the responsibility of the 
Authority’s Senior Leadership Team, 
and the Audit and General Purposes 
Committee to ensure that, with 
consideration of our risk assessment, 
the overall programme of work 
throughout the year contains 
sufficient and appropriate coverage. 

 Internal Audit Risk Assessment (updated) 

  
 Our 2021/22 internal audit programme of work is based on a documented risk assessment, which SWAP will re-

visit regularly, but at least annually. The input of senior management as well as review of the Authority’s risk 
register has been considered in this process.  
 

Below we have set out a summary of the outcomes of the risk assessment for West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk 
Assessment

Risk Management 
Financial Management 
Corporate & Ethical Governance 
Performance Management 
Cyber Security  
Information Management 
Procurement and / or Contract Management 
Transformation Programme Management & 
Benefits Realisation 

Local Issues Regional Issues 

National Issues Core Areas of 
Recommended Coverage 

Digital Strategy & Transformation     
Financial Sustainability & Use of Reserves   
Achievement of Transformation Saving  Targets  
Robustness of Medium-Term Financial Plans 
Emergency Planning & Business Continuity 
Commissioning & Contract Management 
Effective Recruitment & Retention of Staff 
Organisational Culture 

  Health & Safety (including office adaptations, 
remote working and well-being of staff) 

  Homelessness  
     

                    Climate Change 
  Impact of Brexit 

Use of Artificial Intelligence, Robotics & Machine Learning  
Management & Effective Use of Big Data 
Apprenticeship Schemes 

Alternative Delivery Models to Deliver Services 

Su
[...]
staff throughout the stages of the audit. This will ensure that 
by the time we come to report, we already have agreement to any proposed actions required, and even 
provide the opportunity for any findings to be actioned prior to the completion of our audit. 
 
What will be the benefits?  

 

 Ability to provide faster assurance 

 Enhanced ability to add value 

 Audit observations resolved more quickly 

 Shorter, more impactful audit reports 

 Reduced negotiations at audit report start 

 
 

 

We hope you support our move towards  
Agile Auditing. 

If you would like to discuss the concept in more 
detail, please speak to your SWAP contact. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Item No. 7, Page 1 of 2 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Council name West Oxfordshire District Council  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and General Purposes Committee  

Thursday 18 March 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 7 

Subject Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable member Councillor Toby Morris, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Email: toby.morris@westoxon.gov.uk   

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer  

Tel: 01993 861188 623313    Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose For the Audit and General Purposes Committee to discuss its response to the 

Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton LLP) regarding how the 

Committee gains assurance on matters such as fraud, breaches of internal 

control, compliance with laws and regulations and accounting estimates. 

 
 

Annexes Annex A – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 

Annex B – Accounting Estimates management summary 

Recommendation That the Committee confirms that the management response to the auditor 

risk assessment is a true reflection of the council’s management processes.  

Corporate priorities  1.1. To meet the current and future needs and aspirations of residents and to 
[...]
h changes are fed to the Council’s leadership team for advice and to gain 

approval and, when necessary, recommend approval from Committee/Cabinet. 

In addition, the Whistle-blowing Strategy provides staff with the ability to report to 

management where laws and regulations have not been complied with. 

Any allegations that relate to criminal offences can be investigated by the Counter Fraud 

Team with appropriate legal action being taken by the Council where appropriate. 

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for preparing the Statement of Accounts in 

accordance with the relevant legal and regulatory requirements. 

Not aware of any significant changes to regulatory environment. 

24

P
age 66



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West Oxfordshire District Council 2020/21

Impact of laws and regulations

Question Management response

2. How is the Audit and General Purposes Committee provided 

with assurance that all relevant laws and regulations have been 

complied with?

Internal Audit review are designed to ensure services are complying with internal and 

external policies and procedures and all legislation. Where non compliance is identified, this 

is reported to Management and Members via the Council’s Audit and General Purposes 

Committee. Management actions are agreed where non compliance is identified. 

Senior managers within Publica and the Council complete an Annual Assurance Statement 

at the end of the financial year. These governance declarations provide appropriate 

management assurance that key area of the system of internal control are in place and 

working effectively. In addition, training sessions are used to explain new legislation. 

Where the changes would have a significant impact on the Council they will appear on the 

Corporate Risk Register which is reported to the Audit and General Purposes Committee on 

a quarterly basis. Any accounting requirements are explained to members as part of the 

approval of the accounts. For
[...]
of these transactions 

No, subject to the receipt of management and member declarations for 2020/21. 

2. What controls does the Authority have in place 

to identify, account for and disclose related party 

transactions and relationships?

All elected Members are required to complete a questionnaire detailing any areas where potential 

conflicts of interest may occur between their private interests and their position as the elected 

representatives of the Council. Details are recorded in the register of members’ interest. 

Declarations are made at meetings by Members and Officer where appropriate and are recorded in 

the minutes of the meeting. The Members code of conduct requires Members to make declaration of 

interest when necessary which are also recorded. Registers of interest are updated annually by 

Members and Officers and a register of gifts and hospitality is also maintained. 

By virtue of the Officer Code of Conduct, employees of the Council are required to declare any 

relationship with individuals, organisations or companies that might prejudice, or could be viewed as 

influencing, their professional judgement. On an annual basis, senior officers and officers within 

positions of influence within the Council are required to complete a related party declaration to 

highlight any potential conflicts of interest. 

28

P
age 70



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West Oxfordshire District Council 2020/21

Related Parties

Question Management response

The above is reviewed as part of the accounts closedown process and are disclosed in the statement of 

accounts where the interest would be material to either party. 

3. What controls are in place to authorise and 

approve significant transactions and arrangements 

with related parties?

Members are required to withdraw from the decision making process where they have declared a related 

party interest. 

With the establishment of Publica, the Council reviewed the appointment of Statutory Off
[...]
pension fund’s assets and 

liabilities.  

Further details of the impact of variations in key 

assumptions will be disclosed in note F1 to the financial 

statements. The sensitivities regarding the principal 

Page 93



 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 16 

Commercial in confidence 

assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities as at 

31/3/20 were as follows: 

-  0.5% increase in the real discount rate could 

result in approximate 9% increase in employer 

liability (approximately £7.5m) 

- 0.5% increase in the salary increased rate could 

result in approximate 1% increase in employer 

liability (approximately £0.7m) 

- 0.5% increase in pension increase rate could 

result in approximate 8% increase in pension 

liability (approximately £6.5m).  

 

Page 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Report of Grant Thornton external auditors)
	External Auditors- Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  18.3.21

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and Proposed Internal Audit Charter (Report of the Chief Finance Officer)
	Annex A WODC Internal Audit Plan  202122
	Annex B WODC Internal Audit Charter 202122

	7 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 (Report of the Chief Finance Officer)
	Annex A -  Informing the audit risk assessment 2020-21
	Annex B -  Accounting estimate management summary

	9 Cyber Security Update (Report of ICT Audit and Compliance Manager - Data Protection Officer - copy attached)



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held Virtual Meeting at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 18 March 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jane Doughty (Chairman), Councillor Andy Graham (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Jake Acock, Councillor Joy Aitman, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Owen 

Collins, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Gill Hill, 

Councillor Ed James, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan and Councillor Harry St John 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer) 

33 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

34 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kieran Mullins and the following 

temporary appointments were received and noted:- 

Councillor Owen Collins for Councillor Luci Ashbourne 

Councillor Joy Aitman for Councillor Mike Cahill    

35 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest from members relating to items to be considered at 

the meeting.  

36 Participation of the Public  

There were no submissions from members of the public. 

37 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  

The Committee received and considered the update from the Council’s external auditor. 

The external auditor presented the report and brought to the attention of the Committee the 

following: 

It was likely that the audit for 2020/2021 would be conducted remotely for the majority of the 

audit period.  The external auditors would be on site remotely at the end of March and into 

April.  The workshops for Chief Accountants had gone ahead successfully virtually in the last 

few weeks. 

The external auditors were behind in their work programme than in a normal year because of 

the impact of Covid–19.  They had not been able to produce the audit plan for 2020/21 yet 

but the key areas of focus would be: 

The materiality figure for 2021 was proposed as £1M – 1.9% of the Council’s estimated gross 

spend for the year.  

Substantial Risks to the Council were: revenue recognition; fees and charges – impact of 

Covid–19; valuation of land and buildings; pension fund liability. 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

18/March2021 

The new value for money processes: financial sustainability – robustness of budget setting and 

delivery; governance arrangements; economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The deliverables plan would be presented to Committee on 24 June 2021. 

Audits for 2021/22 look deliverable but the audits for 2022/23 and ahead look increasingly 

challenging and contains less certainty due to the one year settlement. 

MHCLG deadline for audit completion for 2021 was the end of September which the auditor 

would be able to meet.  The audit findings report would be brought to Committee on 23 

September 2021. 

Sector Update had been expanded this year to include the basis of Manager’s estimations. 

Members questioned and received answers relating to: auditor fees had currently not been 

set, but the external auditor would make the Committee aware of the fee as soon as they 

know; there were no elements of the audit which could not be undertaken remotely, although 

the process was lengthier to authenticate evidence provided, with remote working.   

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

38 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and Proposed Internal Audit Charter  

The Committee received and considered the report and charter of the Chief Finance Officer. 

The benefit of Agile Auditing was explained, this was already being used, to make the audit 

process swifter and provide quicker results.  As the audit was in progress, an agile audit report 

finding highlighted issues as audits were carried out, which ensured that no surprises were 

discovered at the end of the audit.  The cost of audits were not impacted as the audit fee had 

been set for each year. 

Audit of strategic partnerships was requested by one of the other Councils in the partnership 

and had been extended to cover all four Councils in the partnership.  This was specifically with 

respect to the partnership with Publica. 

Due diligence was being carried out on the new shareholder in Ubico to assess the risk to 

existing shareholders including the Council.  The work would inform the shareholder Councils 
about whether they might want to agree to the proposal by Ubico.  The Chief Finance Officer 

clarified that the Council’s shareholding in Ubico was £1.00.  This was not where the risk was. 

The issue was more about impacts on the different Councils; the share of costs and the 

efficiency and value for money impacts that the new shareholder might have on each Council; 

the advantages to Ubico were that they would be in a position to increase specialist skill sets.   

RESOLVED: That the Proposed 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Plan and the Internal Audit 

Charter be approved unanimously. 

39 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, which presented a 

summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2020/21.  

The external auditor highlighted that this was a document that the Officers were asked to 

complete which asked questions relating to fraud, legality, relating parties and accounting 

estimates.  It would then be the responsibility of the Committee to indicate that it concurred 

with the narrative and descriptions provided by Officers and whether there was anything, as a 

Committee, individually or corporately that the auditors needed to know about in any of the 

areas mentioned. 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

18/March2021 

The external auditor in answer to a question, explained that arrangements for fraud would 

need to be proportionate and appropriate processes and arrangements to monitor and 

prevent fraud in a shareholder organisation, where the Council had a degree of influence. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee confirm that the management response to the auditor risk 

assessment is a true reflection of the council’s management processes. 

40 Exclusion of the Public  

RESOLVED: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 

paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 , 

(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person), the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item of business. 

41 Cyber Security Update  

The Committee received and considered the report of the ICT Audit and Compliance 

Manager - Data Protection Officer which provided an update on the agreed action plans during 

2020 and what activities are planned for 2021.  

RESOLVED: That the report and the mitigations put in place to provide assurances around 

cyber security be noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.01 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


